THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,

Lz S0 {;fALASKA and Economic Development

ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

GOVERNOR MICHAEL J. DUNLEAVY 550 West 7t Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501

Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Alcoholic Beverage Control Board DATE: July 9, 2019
FROM: Erika McConnell, Director RE: 1176 Tundra Lodge & RV Park

Requested Request for time extension under AS 04.11.030(b)
Action:

Statutory  AS 04.11.030(b): “If an application for the transfer of ownership of a license from a

Authority: deceased licensee is not made within 90 days of the death of the licensee or within an
additional 90 days if an application for transfer of ownership made by the executor is
denied, or no petition is made to the board for an extension of time under (c) of this
section within the time, the license is forfeited.”

AS 04.11.030(c): “The board may extend the time limits in (b) of this section on
petition of the executor or administrator.”

Background: License 1176 for Tundra Lodge and RV Park Bar, a Beverage Dispensary-Seasonal
license, is held by Barbara A. Abbott who died on April 17, 2019.

Anisa Nelson as Personal Representative of the estate of Barbara Abbott is requesting additional
time to file a transfer.

Attachment: Licensee request



From: Anisa Nelson

To: Alcohol Licensing, CED ABC (CED sponsored)
Subject: Request to operate as Executor of Estate
Date: Friday, June 14, 2019 4:35:39 PM
Attachments: 4FA-19-00245PR.pdf

Barbara Abbott Death Certificate.pdf

I am requesting authorization to operate the Tundra Lodge and RV Park Bar, Beverage
Dispensary - Seasonal, License #1176, for the summer 2019 season as the responsible
representative for Barbara Abbott as per Sec. 04.11.030 of the Alaska Statutes.

I would also like to request a 90-day extension to the time limit for transfer and/or application
for a new liquor license for the premises. Based on Barbara Abbott's date of death of April
17, 2019, the current permit is due to expire on July 16, 2019. The 90-day extension will
allow the premises to run through the current season and provide for the transfer of ownership
of the property and completion of the liquor license application process.

Barbara Abbott died on April 17, 2019 (see attached Death Certificate) and as per her Last
Will and Testament, I was appointed as her Personal Representative on June 3, 2019(see
attached court order). I am Barbara's daughter and have worked for my mother for the past 24
years and had taken over primary management responsibilities for daily operations of the
Tundra Lodge and RV Park for the last couple of years.

As the Personal Representative of the Estate, I have begun the process of settling the estate
and resolving all outstanding liabilities and distribution of the assets as per the Last Will and
Testament.

The Tundra Lodge and RV Park is a seasonal business that operates between May and
September. As per Barbara's Last Will and Testament, the Tundra Lodge and RV Park has
been left to me. It is not expected that the transfer of ownership can be completed before the
the end of the 2019 season. As there were prior commitments for guests at the RV Park, I
have been operating that portion of the business to date. The bar has not been in operation
pending receipt of the court order designating me as the Personal Representative of the Estate
and subsequent submittal of this request and approval from the AMCB to operate the bar
under the existing Liquor License.

Upon completion of the property transfer, I will be making changes to the name of the
business and layout of the premises which will require applying for new liquor licenses. 1
intend to apply for Seasonal Beverage Dispensary and Package Store Licenses.

Please notify me of any additional information that you may need to complete this request.
Thank you,

Anisa K. Nelson

PO Box 8

Tok, AK 99780
907-301-7061


mailto:tundrarvpark@gmail.com
mailto:alcohol.licensing@alaska.gov
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Estate )

o %

BARBARA ANN ABBOTT, ;

Deceased. )

Case No. 4FA-19- 00245 PR )
LETTERS TESTAMENTARY

The Will of Barbara Ann Abbott, having been admitted to probate, Anisa K.

Nelson, is hereby appointed Personal Representative of the Estate.

N e DATED THIS A day of ) L~ 2019.
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CSG, Inc.

714 FOURTH AVE,, SUITE 200
FAIRBANKS. AK 99701-4470

(9071 452-1855
FACSIMILE
{907) 452-8154

zane@alaskalaw.com
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Estate
FILED in the Trial Courts
State of Alaska, Fourth District

MAY 23 2019

By, Deputy

Of

BARBARA ANN ABBOTT,
Deceased.

Case No. 4FA-19-00Z44 PR

AGCCEPTANCE OF DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE
OFFICE OF PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

‘1, Anisa K. Nelson, accept the duties and promise to perform the duties as
required by law of the office of Personal Representative of the Estate of Barbara Ann
Abbott. | acknowledge my duty as Personal Representative to:

(a) take possession and control of decedent’s property as required by AS
13.16.380, determine the liabilities of the estate, and complete an inventory as
required by AS 13.16.365;

(b)  provide notice to heirs and devisees as required by AS 13.16.360,
except as provided by AS 13.16.690;

(c) provide notice to creditors as required by law, publish notice when
required, and review and either accept or reject claims as required by AS 13.16.455-
.515;

(d) advise the court in writihg of my address and telephone numbers as

required by Probate Rule 8;





(e) file returns for state estate taxes, if required by AS 43.31.121 and AS
43.31.250;

) pay homestead, exempt property and family allowances as required by
AS 13.12.401 -.405, costs of administration and other claims as required by AS

13.16.470, and distribute the assets of the estate;

g close the estate as soon as appropriate as required by AS 13.16.620-
.670; and
h. | will file any required bond.

DATED this _ & day of May 2019.

Qb <2 /M

Anisa F( Nelson

VERIFICATION

I, Anisa K. Nelson, say under oath that | have read the foregoing
ACCEPTANCE OF DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE OFFICE OF
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE and believe all statements made in the document
are true.

DATED this 0-\__day of May 2019.

/ukm W\«&D/’ﬂ’\

V

nisa K. Nelson

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _2\ _ day of May 2019.

'STATE OF ALASKA _. —
NOTARY PUBLIC § N el T oy
- Desiree Beckett v Notary Public for the State of Alaska
i Iy Commission Explres Sep 14, 2022 My Commission Expires: Sep. 3050

CSG, Inc.  (seAD)

714 FOURTH AVE., SUITE 200
FAIRBANKS, AK 95701-4470

Acceptance of Duties and Responsibilities

(907) 452-1855 of the Office of Personal Representative
FACSIMILE Estate of Barbara Ann Abbott

(907) 452-8154 Page 2 of 2
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CSG, Inc.

714 FOURTH AVE., SUITE 200
FAIRBANKS, AK 99701-4470

(907) 452-1855
FACSIMILE
(907) 452-8154

zane@alaskalaw.com

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

In the Matter of the Estate
Of

BARBARA ANN ABBOTT,
Deceased.

Case No. 4FA-19- 80245 PR

STATEMENT OF INFORMAL PROBATE OF WILL AND
APPOINTMENT OF A PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE

‘The Registrar makes the following findings based upon the application of Anisa
K. Nelson, for informal probate of the last will of Barbara Ann Abbott and appointment
of a Personal Representative:

1. The application appears to be complete and contains the applicant’'s oath
or affirmation that the statements contained therein are true to the best of the
applicant’s knowledge and belief.

2. The applicant is an interested person.

3. Decedent died on April 17, 2019, and at least 120 hours have elapsed

since decedent’s death.

4, Decedent was domiciled in Tok, Alaska at the time of death.

. Venue is proper because decedent was domiciled in this judicial district

at the time of death.

6. The time for appointment of a Personal Representative has not expired.
7. A Personal Representative has not been appointed in this state or
elsewhere.





CSG, Inc.

714 FOURTH AVE., SUITE 200
FAIRBANKS, AK 99701-4470

(907) 452-1855
FACSIMILE
(907) 452-8154

T f\

8. Decedent left a valid, unrevoked will dated April 30, 2016, The original of
this will is in the court’'s possession.

9. The person whose appointment is sought has priority for appointment as
Personal Representative;

10. No bond is required because the estate is testate, and the will expressly
waives the surety bond as to the person qualifying as Personal Representative (A.S.
13.16.255(1)).

11.  Any notice required by the laws of this state has been given.

Therefore, it is ordered that the will is admitted to informal probate. It is also
ordered that Anisa K. Nelson be appointed as Personal Representative of decedent's
estate. Letters Testamentary will be issued upon qualification.

Eacs

DATED this _5 “? day of O\ T 2019.

-~

g /
RS Vg
Registrar

Earl A. Peterson
Standing Master
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Glerk: "
Statement of Informal Probate of Will and
Appointment of a Personal Representative
Estate of Barbara Ann Abbott
Page 2 of 2






ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES - BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS
.O. Box 110675, Juneau, AK 99811-0675 :
= FILED 04/22/2019 CERTIFICATE OF DEATH ___STATE FILE NO. 2019001185

1 DECEDENT'S LEGAL NAME (Include AKA's if any) (First, Middle, Last) 12 SEX 3. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

BARBARA ANN ABBOTT Female 484-42-5474
4a AGE-Last Bithday (Years) |4u UNDFER 1'Y§EAR |4c UNDER 1 DAY _|5. DATE OF BIRTH (MM/DD/YY) 6. BIRTHPLACE (Cily and State or Foreign Country)

st | Mos i [ oavs [Hours [minses | 07/18/1941 Fort Dodge, I0WA
7a RESIDENGE-GTATE 75 COUNTY 7o CITY OR TOWN
Alaska Scutheast Fairbanks .. ... L it e LARIR o .
7d. STREET AND NUMBER |7e APT Ng, 7f. ZIP CODE 17g INSIDE CITY LIMITSY
102 Prospector . 9780 It ves [ e
8. EVER IN US ARMED FORCES? MARITAL STATUS AT TIME OF DEATHE 10 SURVIVING SPOUSE & NAME (If wife, giva name prior lo first marriage) A
=i 3 | Married Married, but separated Widowed
& 3 ves [l Ne [ Unknown | Piudiced Never Marcied. [ Unknown
11. FATHER'S NAME (First, Middle, Last) 12 MOTHER'S NAME PRIOR TO FIRST MARRIAGE (First, Middle Last)
VERN LEROY COTT OPAL KATHERINE CLAUSEN
13a, INFORMANT'S NAME F: [13'3 RELATIONSHIP TO DECEDENTi 43c. MAILING ADDRESS (Sireel and Number, City, State, Zip Coda)
ANISA KAE NELSON 2 Daughter. 1 7803 Bisckbesy St Anghividage, Alaske 99501, ..
14. GECEDENT'S EDUCATION-Check the box that 15. DECEDENT OF HISPANIC ORIGIN? 16. DECEDENT'S RACE (Check ong of more races to indicate what the decedent
best describes the highest degres Check the box that best describes whelher Considered himsalf or herself to b&).
orlevel of school completed at the time of death. the decedent is Spanish/Hispanic/Latino(a), m White:

1 ath grade or less g;;,ﬂ;:‘nf”‘::%:rﬂz }flf:,‘%?;fdem 500, [ Black or African American

1 oth - 12th grade, no diploma 2 [ American Indian or Alaskan Native

1 High schioel graduate of GED EINo, not Spanish/Hispanic/l_atino(a) (Name of the enrclled or principal tribe)

[ some cotiege credit, but no degrea [ es, Mexican, Mexican American, ] E Asian Indian

[ Associate degree (o.g.. AA, AS)  Chicano(a) g’l‘,"’%ese

[J sachetor's degree (e.q.. BA, AB, BS} | ="Yes, Puerto Rican J:Ia::p:;:zse

[ Master's degree (e.g., MA, MS, MEng, MEd, 1 DYes, Cuban Korean

MSW, MBA) WP o e o Vietnamese

[ Doctorate (e.q.. PhD. EdD) or Professional DYes, ather Spanish/Hispanic/L atino(a) DGlh_ér Asian {Specify)
degree (e.g., MDD, DDS, DVM, LLB, D) Specify. Native Hawaiian

17. DECEDENT'S USUAL OCCUPATION (indicale type of work done during most of working o Guamanian or Chamorro(a)
life. DO NOT USE RETIRED) S 2 Samoan

SeliEmployediBaSRESSIOWNen : ] Other Pacific Islander (Specify)

To be Completed/Verified By
FUNERA], DIREG

Hospitality T Other (Specify)
- 3 3 18. PLACE QF DEATH (Check only one.)

IF DEATH OCCURRED IN A'HOSPITAL. {F DEATH OCCURRED SOMEWHERE QO THER THAN A HOSPITAL D”H(!spicé' _Fa'-c‘i"ty

1 inpatient [J Emergency Room/Outpatient [ Dead on Arrival | ] Nursing homellong term care facility [J Decedent's home [l Gther (Specifyl: DAUGHTER'S HO

20 FACILITY NAME (If ol institution, give strest & number) 21, CITY OR TOWN, STATE AND ZIP CODE T 22 COUNTY OF DEATH i
7509 Blackberry St : Anchorage, Alaska 99502 : ... | Anchorage

23 METHOD GF DISFOSHION L] Bunial [ Gremation L1 Donation | 23 PLAGE OF DISFGSITION (Name of cemelery, cremalary, ofier place,

O Entombmient [ Removil from State TlOther {Specify) Kehl's Legacy Funeral Home

25, LOCATION - CITY, TOWN AND STATE 26 NAME AND COMPLETE ADDRESS OF FUNERAL FACGILITY
Anchorage, AK Kehl's Legacy Funeral Home 11621 Old Seward Hwy. Anchorage, Alaska 99515

27. NAME OF FUNERAL SERVICE LICENSEER OR OTHER AGENT (ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED) [:8" LICENSE NUMBER (Of Licensea)
Deonna K. Young s 3 5 s 5
ITEMS 29-33 MUST BE COMPLETED BY PERSON WHO '29, DATE PRONOUNCED DEAD (MM/DDIYY)

PRONQUNCES OR CERTIFIES DEATH AL ST
31 SIGNATURE OF PERSON PRONOUNCING DEATH (Only when applicable) |32. LICENSE NUMBER I 33. DATE SIGNED (MWDD/YY)

35. ACTUAL OR PRESUMED TIME OF DEATH tSS‘ WAS MEDICAL EXAMINER OR CORONER

34. ACTUAL OR PRESUMED DATE OF DEATH (MM/DD/YY) | 1
: 04/17/2019 S i ; 00:23 conTACTED? [ ves E no

L : ... CAUSE OF DEATH (See.instructions and examples) Approximate Intorval:
37. PART I Enler the chain of events - diseases, injuries, or compli¢ations-that directly caused the death. DO NOT enter terminal events QOriselto death
such as cardiac arrest, respiratory arrést, or ventricular fibrillation without showing the etiology. DO'NOT ABBREVIATE. Enter only one cause
on a line Add additional lines if necessary.
IMMEDIATE CAUSE (Final METASTATIC SMALL CELL LUNG CARCINCMA
disease or condition s> 3 T AT T g S Months
resulting in death) quencs of)
Sequentislly list conditions,  p
I‘: ::g;ﬁ":‘g‘g;{‘;ﬁ:“ Do [0.{or 75 @ consequence of).
UNDERLYING GAUSE : A
{discase of injury that e T (a7 &5 & ConSaaaencs ol
initiated ;hen gven(s-rasulmg

indean; LAST

PART II. Enter other significant conditions contributing to death but not resulting in the underlying cause 38. WAS AN AUTOPSY PERFORMED? 1 Yes K No
given in PART 1. g 29, WERE AUTOPSY FINDINGS AVAILABLE TO GOMPLETE

Y THE CAUSE OF DEATH? [ Yes Tl No
0. DID TOBACCO USE CONTRIBUTE |41 IF FEMALE y %2_MANNER OF DEATH
TO DEATH? [0 Net pregnant within pastyear [ Not pregnant, but pregnant within 42 days of death ] Nawral [ Homicide
B3 ves LI provably O pregrantattimestaeath [ Not pragnant, but pregnant 43 days to 1 year bafore death | [ Accident (] Pending Investigatien
O no DI unknown [ Unknown i pregnant within past year [ Suicide [ Could not be dotermined
¥

43 DATE OF INJURY (MM/BD/YY) 44-TIME OF INJURY [45 PLAGE OF INJURY (e.g., Decedent’s home; construction site, restaurant, wooded area) | 46. INJURY AT WORK?
1 DOves £ nNo

To.Be Completedf By;
MEDICAL CERTIFIER

47. LOCATION OF INJURY (Streat & Number, Apt. No , Cily or Town, State, Zipcede)

3G IF TRANSPORTATION [NJURY, SPEGIFY.
[ DriveriOperator Passenger
Pedestrian Unknown

1 Other (Specify)

78 DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED-

50a CERTIFIER (Check only one}’
G Certifying physician - 10 the best of my knowledge, death occurred due fo the cause(s) and manner stated. o :
I Pronouncing & Certifying physician - To the best of my knowledge, death occurred at the time, date and place, and due 1o the cause(sj ang manner stated
[ Medical Examiner/Cororier - On the basis of examination, and/or investigation, ift my opinion, death occurred at tha time, date, and place, and due 1o the cause(s)
and manner stated.
50b. NAME OF CERTIFIER (ELEC TRONICALLY SIGNED) [ ADDRESS, AND ZIF CODE OF PERSON COMPLETING CAUSE OF DEATH (ltem 37}

MARIN C GRANHOLM 4001 Dale Street Suite 101 Anchorage AK 99508

52 LICENSE NUMBER R S z Y 53 DATE CERTIFIED (MMIODIYY)
{ 5017 ORIGINAL STATEVCOP ™ oanarore

| CERTIFY THAT THIS IS A TRUE, FULL AND CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL CERTIFICATE ON FILE IN THE
BUREAU OF VITAL STATISTICS, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES, JUNEAU, ALASKA.
4 0







